PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4035396

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SUZANNE GILDERT	04/27/2016
GEORGE SAMUEL ROSE	04/27/2016
GRAHAM WILLIAM TAYLOR	04/29/2016
JAMES BERGSTRA	07/05/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KINDRED SYSTEMS INC.
Street Address:	201-1825 QUEBEC STREET
City:	VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V5T 2Z3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15051180

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-326-2400

Email: mvera@kilpatricktownsend.com

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: TWO EMBARCARDERO CENTER

Address Line 2: **EIGHT FLOOR**

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	066226-1003179-001410US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARCOS VERA
SIGNATURE:	/Marcos Vera/
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=066226-1003179 Assignment#page1.tif source=066226-1003179_Assignment#page2.tif

source=066226-1003179_Assignment#page3.tif source=066226-1003179_Assignment#page4.tif source=066226-1003179_Assignment#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, whose full names and mailing addresses are:

Suzanne Gildert

1005-4132 Halifax Street Burnaby, British Columbia V5C 6V1, Canada

George Samuel Rose

412 West 18th Avenue Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 2B1, Canada

Graham William Taylor

18 Metcalfe St. Guelph, Ontario N1E 4X1, Canada

James Bergstra

169 Donlands Ave. Toronto, Ontario M4J 3P3, Canada

collectively hereinafter the "Assignors", and each an "Assignor", have invented certain new and useful inventions relating to:

FACILITATING DEVICE CONTROL

(hereinafter the "Invention") as set out in United States Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 15/051,180 having the same title filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 23, 2016 (the "Patent Application");

AND WHEREAS, the Assignors have agreed to sell, assign and transfer and have sold, assigned and transferred all of their right, title and interest in and to the Invention and all patent rights throughout the world in connection therewith, including any Letters Patent which may be granted in connection with the Invention, to and unto:

KINDRED SYSTEMS INC.

201-1825 Quebec Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V5T 2Z3 Canada

(the "Assignee");

File No. 16740-8 Assignment Page 1 of 4

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each of the Assignors confirms having sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the Assignee all right, title and interest, for all countries and regions throughout the world, in and to the following, and each of the Assignors does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee all remaining right, title and interest, for all countries and regions throughout the world, in and to the following:

- (a) the Invention; the Patent Application; all patents and patent applications relating to the Invention including divisionals, continuations, continuations-inpart, international applications, national phase entry applications, renewals and reissues; all rights relating to the Invention and all patent applications and patents relating thereto arising under any intellectual property treaty including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty; all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of the foregoing; and all patents issuing on or from any of the foregoing; and
- (b) all right to recover damages, including royalties, for any past, present or future infringement of any patent application or patent identified in the preceding paragraph (a);

(collectively, the "Patent Rights").

As part of the foregoing:

Each of the Assignors will, at the Assignee's (or its successor's or assign's, as the case may be) request and expense, promptly (i) assist with, execute and deliver all applications, declarations, verifications, responses, submissions, assignments and further documents relating to any and all Inventions, (ii) take all lawful oaths and (iii) do all such things, as may be requested by the Assignee (or the Assignee's successor's or assign's, as the case may be) from time to time and at any time, to enable the Assignee or the Assignee's nominees to procure, perfect, enforce, defend and maintain any and all of the Patent Rights.

For greater certainty, each of the terms "including", "include" and "includes", when used in this assignment, is not limiting whether or not non-limiting language (such as "without limitation", "without limiting the foregoing", "but not limited to" or words of similar import) is used with reference thereto. Unless the context requires otherwise, words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa.

File No. 16740-8 Assignment Page 2 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignors ha	ave caused this assiç	nment to be duly executed.
EXECUTED BY GILDERT , Suzanne at	VANCOUVER	(City or Town)
in Canada, this 27 day of APRIL	_, 2016.	
S. <u>Cl.</u>		
GILÐERT, Suzanne	****	
STATE	IENT OF WITNESS	
On this 27th day of April Suzanne, known to me to be the indivinstrument.		
luse -	Witness Address:	4661 Saint Catherines
Witness Signature		Vancouver BC V5V 4M6 Canada
Miles P. H. Steininger Type or Print Name		
EXECUTED BY ROSE , George Samuel a in Canada his <u>17</u> day of <u>APP-11</u> . ROSE George Samuel	_, 2016.	<u>€(C</u> (Cily or Town)
	MENT OF WITNESS	
On this 27 th day of April George Samuel, known to me to be the instrument.	, 2016, before n ndividual identified a	ne, personally appeared ROSE, bove who executed the foregoing
Witness Signature Miles P. H. Steininger Type or Print Name	Witness Address:	4661 Saint Catherines Vencouver BC V5V 4M6 Canada
		File No. 16740-8 Assignment Page 3 of 4

EXECUTED BY TAYLOR, Graham Will	iam at Williamsburg, VA	(City or Town)
in Canada, this 29 day of April	, 2016.	
<u> 光ルー いっっよ。</u> TAYLOR, Graham William	•••••	
STAT	EMENT OF WITNESS	
On this 29 day of April Graham William, known to me to be the instrument.	, 2016, before me, e individual identified abo	personally appeared TAYLOR ove who executed the foregoing
Andria Lauren Natale Type or Print Name	Witness Address:	18 Metcalfe St Guelph, Ontario N1E 4X1 Canada
EXECUTED BY BERGSTRA, James at in Canada, thisday of		(City or Town)
BERGSTRA, James	••••••	
STATE	MENT OF WITNESS	
On this day of BERGSTRA, James, known to me to foregoing instrument.	, 2016, before be the individual identi	me, personally appeared fied above who executed the
Witness Signature	Witness Address:	
Type or Print Name		

File No. 16740-8 Assignment Page 4 of 4

EXECUTED BY T	AYLOR, Graham	William at	(City or Town)
in Canada, thìs	day of	, 2016.	
TAYLOR, Grahan	n William		
	<u>s</u>	TATEMENT OF WITNESS	
On this Graham William , instrument.	day of known to me to b	, 2016, before me, ethe individual identified abo	personally appeared TAYLOR, we who executed the foregoing
Witness Signature	······································	Witness Address:	
Type or Print Nam	18		
EXECUTED BY B in Canada, this 5 James 15 BERGSTRA, Jam	day of July	, 2016.	(City or Town)
On this <u>F.F.//</u> BERGSTRA, Jan foregoing instrume	day of <u>Jac</u>	TATEMENT OF WITNESS 2016, before to be the individual identi	me, personally appeared ified above who executed the
Witness Signature		Witness Address:	169 Donlands ave Terrodo, ONT, M47 383 Conade
<u>の</u> と6件 Fを主じ Type or Print Nam			
			File No. 16740-8

File No. 16740-8 Assignment Page 4 of 4